

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH E. BARAKAT
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201

THEANE D. EVANGELIS
Counsel of Record
BLAINE H. EVANSON
ALEXANDER N. HARRIS
PATRICK J. FUSTER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT	5
A. Legal Background.....	5
B. Procedural History.	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Decision Below Entrenches a Conflict over the FAA’s Application to State Actors.....	13
II. This Court’s Decisions Do Not Allow State Actors to Circumvent Arbitration Agreements.	21
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A:	
Order of the California Supreme Court Denying Petition for Review (Jan. 17, 2024).....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Opinion of the California Court of Appeal (Sept. 28, 2023)	2a
APPENDIX C:	
Order of the Superior Court for San Francisco County Denying Motion to Compel Arbitration (Sept. 1, 2022)	33a
APPENDIX D:	
Uber Rides Platform Access Agreement (Jan. 6, 2020).....	48a
APPENDIX E:	
Uber Eats Platform Access Agreement (Jan. 25, 2020).....	82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	6
<i>American Trucking & Transportation Ins. Co. v. Nelson</i> , 771 F. App'x 445 (9th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 21, 23, 25, 28
<i>Bennett v. Liberty National Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11, 15, 16, 31
<i>California v. IntelliGender, LLC</i> , 771 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. Bonta</i> , 62 F.4th 473 (9th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	6
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	24

<i>Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. v. Lacy</i> , 70 Cal. App. 5th 560 (2021)	20
<i>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 915 N.E.2d 616 (N.Y. 2009)	19
<i>Dep't of Fair Employment & Housing v.</i> <i>Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , 82 Cal. App. 5th 93 (2022)	20
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	7
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	3, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24, 25
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	5, 6, 7, 21, 23, 27
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	23
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS</i> , <i>Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020)	22
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	6
<i>Harvey v. Blockbuster, Inc.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 749 (D.N.J. 2005)	27
<i>State ex rel. Hatch v. Cross Country Bank, Inc.</i> , 703 N.W.2d 562 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	24

<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014).....	31
<i>Joule, Inc. v. Simmons</i> , 944 N.E.2d 143 (Mass. 2011).....	19
<i>Kamm v. California City Development Co.</i> , 509 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1975).....	26
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers L.P. v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017).....	22
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019).....	8, 23
<i>Lawson v. Grubhub, Inc.</i> , 13 F.4th 908 (9th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)	27
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>NC Financial Solutions of Utah, LLC v. Commonwealth ex rel. Herring</i> , 854 S.E.2d 642 (Va. 2021).....	18
<i>O'Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Olde Discount Corp. v. Tupman</i> , 1 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 1993)	11, 14, 15, 32

People v. Maplebear Inc.,
81 Cal. App. 5th 923 (2022)20

People v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,
56 Cal. App. 5th 266 (2020)29

Perry v. Thomas,
482 U.S. 483 (1987)..... 7, 22, 23, 24

Preston v. Ferrer,
552 U.S. 346 (2008).....7, 11, 23

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
121 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1997).....16, 32

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
517 U.S. 706 (1996).....16

Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n,
843 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 2014).....18, 19

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984).....5, 6, 7

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,
596 U.S. 639 (2022).... 4, 7, 8, 11, 20, 22, 23, 26, 30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....2

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 22, 4, 6, 7, 11, 20, 23

28 U.S.C. § 12572

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22949.60.....	31
Cal. Lab. Code § 180.....	30
Cal. Lab. Code § 182.....	30
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.....	31
Other Authorities	
@LorenaSGonzalez, Twitter (Nov. 21, 2019, 8:05 a.m.).....	29
Elysa M. Dishman, <i>Enforcement Piggybacking and Multistate Actions</i> , 2019 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 421.....	28
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Impersonating the Legislature: State Attorneys General and Parens Patriae Product Litigation</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev. 913 (2008)	28
Myriam Gilles, <i>The Politics of Access: Examining Concerted State/Private Enforcement Solutions to Class Action Bans</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 2223 (2018)	29
Myriam Gilles & Gary Friedman, <i>After Class: Aggregate Litigation in the Wake of AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 623 (2012).....	29

Lyra Haas,
*The Endless Battleground:
California's Continued Opposition to
the Supreme Court's Federal
Arbitration Act Jurisprudence,*
94 B.U. L. Rev. 1419 (2014) 8

Margaret H. Lemos,
*Aggregate Litigation Goes Public:
Representative Suits by State
Attorneys General,*
126 Harv. L. Rev. 486 (2012) 27

James C. Martin, et al.,
*The Expanding Role of Private
Lawyers in Parens Patriae Lawsuits,*
ABA Section of Antitrust Law
(Spring 2014)..... 27

William H. Pryor Jr.,
*A Comparison of Abuses and
Reforms of Class Actions and
Multigovernment Lawsuits,*
74 Tul. L. Rev. 1885 (2000)..... 28

Jack Ratliff,
Parens Patriae: An Overview,
74 Tul. L. Rev. 1847 (2000)..... 29

*Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate
and Foreign Commerce, and Federal
Commercial Arbitration,*
Hearing Before a Subcommittee of the
Senate Committee on the Judiciary,
67th Cong., 4th Sess. (1923) 5
